Income before fair value adjustment on investment

properties ..... $ 10,523 $ 10,403 $ 12,451 $ 14,004 $14,583
Fair value adjustment on investment properties ..... $(74,044) $ (7,823) $ (8,671) $ (5,109) $ 4,769
Net Income ..... $ 84,567 $ 18,226 $ 21,122 $ 19,113 $ 9,814

Key Metrics
Weighted average occupancy — total portfolio ..... 89.17% 87.02% 84.86% 86.01% 87.70%

Financial Statement Analysis

Investment Properties

Fair values of the Initial Properties were determined using the discounted cash flow method and, in some
cases, the direct capitalization method. The discounted cash flow method discounts the expected future cash
flows, generally over a term of ten years, and using discount rates and terminal capitalization rates specific to
each property. The direct capitalization method applies a capitalization rate to stabilized NOI and incorporates
allowances for vacancy and management fees. The resulting capitalized value was further adjusted for
extraordinary costs to stabilize income and non-recoverable capital expenditures, where applicable.

87

A summary is as follows:

September 30, 2012 December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010

Canadian Initial Properties Weighted Weighted Weighted
(Stated in percentage terms) Range Average Range Average Range Average

Discount Rate ..... 6.85-8.10% 6.94% 7.50-8.00% 7.73% 8.00-8.50% 8.24%
Terminal Capitalization Rate ..... 6.35-7.60% 6.64% 7.00-7.25% 7.23% 7.75-8.00% 7.76%
Investment properties (In ‘000s) . . . . . $199,762 $155,389 $157,964

September 30, 2012 December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010

U.S. Initial Properties Weighted Weighted Weighted
(Stated in percentage terms) Range Average Range Average Range Average

Overall Capitalization Rate ..... 6.85-7.85% 7.26%
Discount Rate ..... 7.85-9.85% 8.76% 9.00-9.50% 9.22% 10.00% 10.00%
Terminal Capitalization Rate ..... 6.85-8.60% 7.86% 8.50-9.00% 8.68% 9.00-9.50% 9.32%
Investment properties (In ‘000s) . . . . . $243,003 $216,659 $194,995

September 30, 2012 December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010

Total Portfolio Weighted Weighted Weighted
(Stated in percentage terms) Range Average Range Average Range Average

Capitalization Rate ..... 6.85-7.85% 7.26%
Discount Rate ..... 6.85-9.85% 7.88% 7.50-9.50% 8.59% 8.00-10.00% 9.22%
Terminal Capitalization Rate ..... 6.35-8.60% 7.27% 7.00-9.00% 8.07% 7.75-9.50% 8.63%
Investment properties (In ‘000s) . . . . $442,765 $372,048 $352,959

Mortgages Payable

Mortgages payable totalled $223,905 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2012, including
deferred financing costs of $1,047, compared to $230,641 including financing costs of $879 for the same period in
2011. This represents a decrease of $6,736, or 2.92%, due to the refinancing of two of the Canadian Initial
Properties. The aggregate principal installment repayments and balances maturing on the mortgages and
facilities payable in the next five years is detailed under ‘‘Liquidity, Capital Resources and Contractual
Commitments’’ below.

Review of Operational Results